

## City of Pittsburgh

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2017	7-1995	Version:	1			
Туре:	Reso	olution			Status:	Passed Finally	
File created:	10/1	3/2017			In control:	Committee on Finance and Law	
On agenda:	10/1	7/2017			Final action:	10/31/2017	
Enactment date:	10/3	1/2017			Enactment #:	680	
Effective date:	11/6	/2017					
Title: Sponsors:	Inter desig	est, if any, gnated in t	, in and to t the Deed F	the Pu Registr	blicly-Owned Pro	sburgh to acquire all of the City's Rigl operty in the 16th Ward of the City of neny County as Block 32-F, Lot 52 for d at 800 Rectenwald St.	Pittsburgh
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Sı	ummary 20	017-1995.c	locx			
Date							
	Ver.	Action By			Act	ion	Result
11/6/2017	<b>Ver.</b> 1	Action By Mayor				ion ned by the Mayor	Result
11/6/2017 10/31/2017		•			Sig		Result Pass
	1	Mayor City Cour		e	Sig	ned by the Mayor	

Resolution authorizing the School District of Pittsburgh to acquire all of the City's Right, Title and Interest, if any, in and to the Publicly-Owned Property in the 16th Ward of the City of Pittsburgh designated in the Deed Registry Office of Allegheny County as Block 32-F, Lot 52 for the purpose of reopening the Murray Elementary School located at 800 Rectenwald St.

Whereas, the School District of Pittsburgh desires to acquire all of the City's right, title and interest, if any, in and to publicly-owned property known as Block 32-F, Lot 52 in the 16th Ward of the City of Pittsburgh, for the sum of \$1.00 plus all necessary and incidental expenses in connection with such acquisition.

Whereas, the Council of the City of Pittsburgh desires to give approval to the acquisition by the School District of Pittsburgh for the purpose of reopening the Murray Elementary School located at 800 Rectenwald St.

## Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

**Section 1.** That the School District of Pittsburgh is hereby authorized to acquire, for the sum of \$1.00 plus all necessary and incidental expenses in connection with such acquisition, all of the City's right, title and interest, if any, in and to publicly-owned property known as Block 32-F, Lot 52 in the 16th Ward of the City of Pittsburgh.

Section 2. That the School District of Pittsburgh is authorized to incur said necessary and incidental expenses in connection with said acquisition.

Section 3. Conditions of sale include: keeping the playground open in the evening for public use, in the event of the sale of the property it will revert to ownership by the City of Pittsburgh.